Town of Pendleton 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman David Fischer Councilman Justin Graham Councilman David Leible

At the regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on August 9, 2021.

WHEREAS, the position of Justice Clerk for the Honorable Justice Edmund Maziarz has been declared vacant by the acceptance of a letter of retirement from the position's previous incumbent; and

WHEREAS, Justice Maziarz is solely responsible for recruiting, interviewing, and vetting applicants to fill the vacant position of Justice Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Justice Edmund Maziarz has communicated with the Town Board a recommendation to fill the vacant position.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 9th day of August 2021:

- 1) Barbara Ricotta shall be appointed Justice Clerk for the Honorable Justice Edmund Maziarz.
- 2) The compensation rate for Barbara Ricotta shall be set separately by resolution of the Town Board on this date and will be paid biweekly as per the Town's payroll processing schedule.
- 3) The position of Justice Clerk is a part-time position and the incumbent is not entitled to any form of benefits beyond the accepted hourly compensation rate.
- 4) This resolution shall take effect immediately.

The above resolution was offered b	у	, who moved for its
adoption, and seconded by	·	
The following vote was taken and r	ecorded as:	
	Aye	Nay
Supervisor Joel Maerten		
Councilman Jason Evchich		
Councilman David Fischer		
Councilman Justin Graham		
Councilman David Leible		